PRINTED: 07/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		435035	B. WING		06/27/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTHCARE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  200 13TH AVE  BELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 000			
F 600 SS=D	CFR Part 483, Subp Term Care facilities of Areas surveyed inclusion and a resident fall from Healthcare was foun following requirement noncompliance at F6 Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1) §483.12 Freedom from From Freedom from Free	om Abuse, Neglect, and right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, lefined in this subpart. This nited to freedom from , involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to nedical symptoms.	F 600			
	physical abuse, corp involuntary seclusion	se verbal, mental, sexual, or oral punishment, or n; T is not met as evidenced				
	Based on South Da (SD DOH) facility-repreview, interview, ob the provider failed to one sampled resider tub chair when the laresident into the chaplaced. This citation	kota Department of Health corted incident (FRI), record servation, and policy review, ensure the safety of one of at (2) who had fallen from a up belt (a belt to secure the ir) was not appropriately is considered past ed on review of the corrective		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Tharwood Tracy Harwood Licensed Nursing Home Administrator 7/19/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435035	B. WING		C 06/27/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2200 13TH AVE  BELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		1 00/2/1/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 600	following the incident Findings include:  1. Review of the province revealed: *On 5/15/24 at 5:30 at tub chairThe lap belt that was resident into the tub around resident 2The resident was as found to have no approved the to the emergency of the total the emergencyThe X-ray results we fracturesER evaluation ident pressure.  The provider implement ensure the deficient confirmed after: reconciliated the followed its qual education was provided to all staff was istance to resider chest area, was pure the tub chair, audits werified the safe use	implemented immediately it.  vider's 5/15/24 SD DOH FRI a.m. resident 2 fell out of the a.m. resident 2 fell out of the a to be used to secure a chair had not been placed assessed at the facility and barent injuries. physician orders to transfer a room (ER) for X-rays. are negative for bone affied she had low blood  ented systemic changes to bractice does not recur was ard review revealed the facility assurance process, alted and competencies were alternative for the analysis as secondary belt, for the analysis as secondary belt, for the analysis and put into place on a were being completed that of the tub chair and the	F 60	<u> </u>			
	at F600 occurred on provider's implement	information, non-compliance 5/15/24 and based on the ed corrective actions for the offirmed on 6/27/24, the					

OLIVILIV	O I OI CINEDIO II LE C	MEDIO/ ND CEITTICE			0.,		. 0000 0001
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION (X3	,	SURVEY LETED
						(	
		435035	B. WING			06/2	27/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROLLING	HILLS HEALTHCARE				200 13TH AVE ELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 2	F	658	Corrective Action:		08/02/2024
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)		F	658	Elopement Risk Assessment for resident 1 06/28/2024 indicating resident 1 is at risk f		
	-	enensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,			elopement.  Identification of Others:		
	by: Based on South Dak (SD DOH) facility-rep	standards of quality.  is not met as evidenced  tota Department of Health orted incident (FRI), record servation, and policy review,			All residents are at risk of an inaccurate elopement risk assessment. DON complet Elopement Risk Assessment on all current residents as of 7/11/2024. Assessments w completed and care plans updated by 07/11/2024.	t	
	the provider failed to assessment for the e sampled resident (1) without staff knowled code to turn off the al enclosed patio and co enclosed courtyard, a	ensure accurate lopement risk for one of one who eloped (left the facility ge) when he entered the arms on the door to the			Systemic Changes:  LNHA (Licensed Nursing Home Administration has added a discussion focus to the IDT's (Interdisciplinary Team) morning meeting the include reviewing residents who are wanded with risk of elopement, change in behavior and Assessments completed with a trigger risk and care plan updates.	to ering	
	DOH FRI revealed: *On 6/24/24 at 5:05 a found by the courtyar -At 5:27 a.m. resident field.	t 1 was found in walking in a he facility, assessed, and			Facility changed alarm codes on 6/24/2024 Facility moved alarm codes on 6/24/2024 a 6/25/2024. Facility changed alarm reset tin on 6/25/2024.  DON or designee will provide education to nurses who complete resident assessment the facility Wandering and Elopement Policinclude accurate identification of residents are at risk for unsafe wandering and strive	and mes all its on cy to	
	*His 5/28/24 SLUMS detecting mild cogniti dementia) score was indicated he may hav *His 3/20/24 Brief Inte	a 14 out of 30, which			prevent harm while maintaining the least restrictive environment for residents, to inc new or changes in wandering and behavio and completion of a new assessment.	clude	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
				_		(	2
		435035	B. WING _			06/:	27/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTHCARE			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 13TH AVE ELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	revealed he had no vat low risk for elopent at low risk for elopent lindicated:  *A 6/12/24 focus are -He had a diagnosis and anxietyHe wandered outsic rooms, hallways, and *Interventions for the were: -To educate him who going in and out of o seeking and setting and	nent Risk Assessment wandering behaviors and was nent.  's 6/27/24 care plan a that included: of dementia with agitation  de, into other resident's d urinated outside. at focus area included staff en his behavior included ther resident rooms, was exit off alarms. he to one) visits when he is he moods or feeling down, h, exit seeking, angry or  de, provide constant I redirection. a that indicated he was an o a successful elopement. ments of wanting to leave, and he had sufficient mobility  his physician of any	F	658	DON or designee will provide education nurses who complete resident assessment Policy to enurses are including all members of the team, including licensed and unlicensed members, to participate in the resident assessment process.  All Education will be completed on or be 08/02/2024. Those who have not received education will receive education before working their next shift.  Monitoring:  DON or designee will monitor Elopement assessments weekly for all long term caresidents who wander and new admissing who wander to ensure accurate identific of residents who are at risk for unsafe wandering and strive to prevent harm ware maintaining the least restrictive environs for residents.  DON or designee will monitor nurses who complete assessments to ensure a members of the care team are included participate in the resident assessment process.  All monitoring will be conducted as indicuntil a lessor frequency is deemed approby the Quality Assurance committee for minimum of 2 months. Administrator or designee will report any identified trend Quality Assurance committee.	nents ensure e care d staff  efore ved  nt Risk are ions cation vhile ment  eekly all to  cated copriate	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				_		(	C
		435035	B. WING			06/	27/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 13TH AVE ELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	*On 5/11/24 a nurse's -On 5/10/24 at 19:15 certified nurse aide (C walking along the stree-"At that time she [CN who was in their vehice point gotten out of the back in because he refacility." -"At 19:45 (7:45 p.m.) facility with resident." -Resident (1) "agreed stated that he intende turned their back." -"Frequent checks ha *A 6/5/24 certified nur that indicated: He had "intermittent perhaps and some desire spending time in the set at 6/8/2024 nurse's be "Resident will not remnow been going outsinot listen to staff redir any and all behavior is staff. Cont. [continue] -A follow-up note to the indicated "Staff have wii [Wii] games, 1:1, early great in recliner with for conversing with staff, will not accept any intended in outside and or	s progress notes revealed: note that included: (7:15 p.m.) an unidentified cNA) had seen resident 1 set A] was sitting with the wife, cle. Resident had at some e vehicle and refused to get efused to come back to the the cop showed up at the to come into facility, but d to leave as soon as staff we been made on resident." se practitioner note (CNP)  eriods of confusion". e to exit building, enjoys sun. Elopement in past". ehavior note that noted, ain in the facility and he has de to urinate. Resident will ection. Resident refuses interventions suggested by to attempt and monitor." eat behavior note that tried: distraction, redirection, encouraging resident to eet up, reading a book, family phone calls. Resident erventions and is ucation given regarding wandering." rect him from doors, and to	F	3558			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435035	B. WING				C <b>27/2024</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTHCARE			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 13TH AVE ELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	patioHe was "worked up a wandering all shift."  Interview on 6/27/24 regarding resident 1 of the weard staff would assisted. There were two door the dining room and thall where he resided. Interview on 6/27/24 practical nurse C regards the thought he was staff were monitoring towards the courty are the thought other as quarterly basis.  Interview on 6/27/24 regarding resident 1 of the was she heard a "code present a resident to 6/24/24 at 5:00 section -She heard a "code present a resident was to see the section of the was prior to 6/24/24, of go anyone.  *Resident 1 wore a call were to make sure heart a resident than the call light pendar trash can several time.	directed. escort him outside to the end anxious, he has been at 2:34 p.m. with CNA E revealed: nt outside to the courtyard t him back in. rs he would go out, one by the other at the end of the d. at 2:44 p.m. with licensed arding resident 1 revealed: at risk for elopement. g him as he often went d doors. ents were completed by a nt was admitted for care. essessments were done on a at 2:55 p.m. with CNA G revealed: the arrived at work. wink" announcement, which is missing. arch for resident 1. Indered, and had a history, wing outside and not telling all light pendant, and staff the had it on. In thad been found in his	F	658			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435035	B. WING				27/ <b>2024</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE		1	22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 13TH AVE ELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	crossed the field."  *He was exit seeking was "normally easy to  *She stated, "The fact seeking and at home believe is relevant to  Interview on 6/27/24 director of nursing (Direvealed:  *ADM A said on 5/11/24 an outing with his wife. He had walked away would follow him.  -She thought his wife times", therefore they elopement.  -He had told ADM A " *DON B thought the 6 documented in reside "misstatement".  -They had stated that facility prior to 6/24/24 elopement then.  *ADM A stated they he cause for his elopement at his wife for dropping at his wife for dropping linterview on 6/27/24 spouse revealed:  *"About a month ago her at the storeHe walked several be	Interaprist F regarding It lopement on 6/24/24. It lough the courtyard and It prior to that incident and he ore-orientate". It that he was previously exit with [the] same behavior I this specific investigation."  It is at 3:30 p.m. with ADM A and ON) B regarding resident 1  If at 4:24 resident 1 had gone on e. If from her, knowing that she had "eyes on him at all and not considered it an entity and not considered it an entity and not at risk for each determined the root ent was that he was "angrying him off [at the facility]".  It is at 3:54 p.m. with resident 1's he had walked away" from locks.  In locks in the facility in the facility in the had walked away from locks.  In locks in the facility in the facility in the had walked away from locks.  In locks in the facility in the facility in the had walked away from locks.	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435035	B. WING		C <b>06/27/2024</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2200 13TH AVE  BELLE FOURCHE, SD 57717		00/21/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
F 658	*This was the first tin  Continued interview ADM A and DON B resident 1's assessn *DON B indicated withey have a safety c -They had been more since his admission. *ADM A stated he had courtyard by himself -He liked to walk thro *They both stated the Elopement Risk Assecorrectly.  Review of the provide Elopements policy residentis who wandering and strive maintaining the least residents."  Review of the provide Assessments policy the care team, include the same and the	on 6/27/24 at 4:02 p.m. with regarding the accuracy of ments revealed: hen a resident is admitted are plan developed. hitoring resident 1 for safety and made it outdoors to the "just the last few weeks". bough the courtyard. ey thought his 6/14/24 essment had been coded developed. The facility will no are at risk for unsafe et o prevent harm while the restrictive environment for the safety and unlicensed asked to participate in the	F 658				